

08-88 JUL 15 2008

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF VERMONT,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BRILLON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Vermont Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINA RAINVILLE
Counsel of Record

ERICA A. MARTHAGE
Bennington County State's
Attorney's Office
150 Veterans Memorial Dr
Bennington, VT 05201
(802) 442-8116

Counsel for Petitioner

July 15, 2008

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. UNDER <i>BARKER V. WINGO</i> , DELAYS CAUSED BY THE DEFENSE SHOULD NOT BE CHARGED AGAINST THE PROSECUTION.....	7
II. THE BRILLON DECISION AFFORDS GREATER PROTECTION TO INDIGENT DEFENDANTS OVER DEFENDANTS WHO RETAIN PRIVATE COUNSEL FOR SPEEDY TRIAL PURPOSES, AND YET, AT THE SAME TIME, PLACES INDIDENT DEFENDANTS AT A DISADVANTAGE OF HAVING THEIR CASES PUSHED TO TRIAL BEFORE COUNSEL IS READY.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A Order of the Vermont Supreme Court reversing the District Court Order and Remanding, filed April 25, 2008	1
Appendix B Opinion of the Vermont Supreme Court, dated March 14, 2008	3
Appendix C Order of the Bennington District Court Denying Defendant’s Renewed Motion to Dismiss for Denial of Speedy Trial and in the Interest of Justice, dated and filed January 19, 2005	60
Appendix D Order of the Bennington District Court Denying Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Speedy Trial and in the Interests of Justice, dated and filed April 19, 2004	75
Appendix E Order of the Vermont Supreme Court denying the State’s Motion for Reargument, filed April 25, 2008	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	passim
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 133 P.3d 719 (Alaska App. 2006).....	11
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 520 (Ark. 2002).....	11
<i>Gattis v. Snyder</i> , 278 F.3d 222 (3 rd Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	passim
<i>Kramer v. State</i> , 652 S.E. 2d 843 (Ga. Ct. App.).....	10
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 1222 (Miss. 2007).....	11
<i>Payne v. Rees</i> , 738 F.2d 118 (Ky. 1984).....	10
<i>People v. Chavez</i> , 650 P.2d 1310 (Colo. Ct. App.1982).....	11
<i>People v. Griffin</i> , 365 N.E.2d 487 (Ill. 1977).....	11
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 606 P. 2d 738 (Cal. 1980).....	13
<i>People v. Kaczmarek</i> , 798 N.E. 2d 713 (Ill. 2003).....	12
<i>People v. Simpson</i> , 34 A.D. 3d 934 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	11
<i>Rashad v. Walsh</i> , 300 F.3d 27 (1 st Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1236 (2003).....	9

<i>Roberson v. State</i> , 864 So. 2d 379 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002).....	12
<i>Robinson v. Whitley</i> , 2 F.3d 562 (5 th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 739 N.W.2d 206 (Neb. 2007).....	11
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 744 N.W. 2d 760 (N.D. 2008).....	12
<i>State v. King</i> , 80 S.E.2d 89 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	12
<i>State v. Malito</i> , 2008 WL 907542 (Conn. Super. 2008).....	10
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 647 S.E. 2d 144 (S.C. 2007).....	10
<i>State v. Stock</i> , 147 P.3d 885 (N.M. 2006).....	13,14
<i>State v. Woodruff</i> , 2008 WL 2415316 (Minn. App. 2008).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 446 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 995 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006), <i>appeal denied</i> , 933 So.2d 982 (Miss. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 782 F.2d 1442 (7 th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 489 F.3d 523 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 67 F.3d 1515 (10 th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1060 (1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Lagasse</i> , 2008 WL 695344 (2 nd Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 56 F.3d 1188 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	9

United States v. Sutcliffe,
505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007).....12
Vanlier v. Carroll,
535 F.Supp. 2d 467 (D.Del. 2008).....9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....3
2008 Vt. Laws 90, Sec. 16.....4
13 V.S.A § 5251.....4
13 V.S.A § 11.....4
